
 
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

CARE SERVICES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Ruth Bennett, Kevin Brooks, Mary Cooke, Hannah Gray, David Jefferys, 
Terence Nathan, Charles Rideout and Stephen Wells 

  
 Linda Gabriel, Healthwatch Bromley 

Justine Godbeer, Bromley Experts by Experience 
Tia Lovick, Living in Care Council 
Peter Moore, Mental Health Forum 
Catherine Osborn, Carers Forum  
 

 
 A meeting of the Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee will be 

held at Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 22 JULY 2015 AT 6.30 PM  
 

This meeting will be held concurrently with meetings of the Education PDS 
Committee and the Public Protection and Safety PDS Committee 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Paper copies of this agenda will not be provided at the meeting.   Copies can 
be printed off at http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/.  Any member of the public 

requiring a paper copy of the agenda may request one in advance of the 
meeting by contacting the Clerk to the Committee, giving 24 hours notice 

before the meeting. 
 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 13 July 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   QUESTIONS TO THE CARE SERVICES PDS CHAIRMAN FROM MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions to the Care Services PDS Committee received in writing by the 
Democratic Services Team by 5.00pm on Thursday 16th July 2015 and to respond.  
Questions must relate to the work of the scrutiny committee.  
 

 PORTFOLIO PRESENTATIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

4   QUESTIONS TO THE CARE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER FROM MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions to the Care Services Portfolio Holder received in writing by the 
Democratic Services Team by 5.00pm on Thursday 16th July 2015 and to respond.  
Questions must relate to the work of the Portfolio.   
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 
 

5  
  

FINDINGS OF THE FULL JOINT INSPECTION OF YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICES 
WORK IN BROMLEY 2015 AND POST INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 
3 - 56) 
 

Please note that this item will be considered concurrently with the Education PDS 
Committee and the Public Protection and Safety PDS Committee. 

 
Members are requested to appoint a Chairman for the joint session. 
 

 
  



  

1 

Report No. 
ED15104 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: CARE SERVICES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Date:  22nd July 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: FINDINGS OF THE FULL JOINT INSPECTION OF YOUTH 
OFFENDING SERVICES WORK IN BROMLEY 2015 AND POST 
INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Contact Officer: Kay Weiss, Assistant Director: Safeguarding and Social Care 
Tel:  020 8313 4062   E-mail:  kay.weiss@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: Borough-wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides information to members on the findings of the Full Joint Inspection of Youth 
Offending Services 2015 and the Post Inspection Improvement Plan. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1   Members are invited to comment on the Full Joint Inspection of Bromley Youth Offending 
Service and the Improvement Plan at Appendix 1 and 2. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Co
[...]
igned in the local authority’s youth justice plan  

 to reduce young people offending and reoffending. 
 

3.2     The work of the YOS is overseen at a local level by a YOS Management Board who provide 
strategic direction at a local level and produce the annual Local Youth Justice Plan with 
agreed priorities and objectives.  

3.3     The performance of the YOS against national priorities and standards is overseen by HM 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP).  In addition to Full Joint Inspections by HMIP , thematic 
inspections are also undertaken.  The Bromley YOS had a Full Core Case Inspection in 2012 
and achieved the highest score in all three catagories requiring ‘Minimum Improvement’ , one 
of only a few YOTs nationally, it also has had safeguarding  thematic inspection in November 
2013 and received positive feedback.   

3.4    The current Full Joint Inspection was undertaken on 19th February 2015 and consisted of two 
fieldwork weeks with eight inspectors on site.  Inspectors consisted of a team of inspectors 
drawn from  HMIP Probation, Ofsted (Children’s Social Care),  Care Quality Commission 
(Health) and the Police.  The outcome of the inspection was disappointing with four out of six 
key judgements considered to be poor, 1 unsatisfactory and 1 satisfactory (Appendix 1). 

3.5  Summary of Recent Inspection Outcomes  

3.5.1  Reducing reoffending 
 

Overall work to reduce reoffending was judged as poor. Information to courts to help with 
sentencing was generally good and efforts were made to understand why children and young 
people were offending. 

 
3.5.2 Protecting the public  
 

Overall work to protect the public and actual or potential victims was judged as poor. Neither 
the assessment of the risk that children and young people posed to others, or the planning to 
manage that risk and protect the public, was done well enough. 

 
3.5.3 Protecting children and young people  
 

Overall work to protect children and young people and reduce their vulnerability was judged as 
unsatisfactory. Too often, case managers did not recognise what needed to be done to protect 
a child or young person.  

 
3.5.4 Ensuring the sentence is served  
 

Page 5



  

4 

Overall work to ensure that the sentence was served was judged to be satisfactory. Case 
managers and other YOS staff identified and recognised the diversity needs of children and 
young people and engaged well with them. Inspectors commented on a number of cases that 
case managers had a clear understanding of the issues.  

 
3.5.5 Governance and partnership 
 

Overall, the effectiveness of governance and partnership arrangements was judged as poor.  
The separation of the YOS management into operational and strategic levels was not working 
effectively. 

 
3.5.6 Interventions to reduce offending 
 

Overall, the delivery and management of interventions to reduce reoffending was judged as 
poor.  Children and young people had to ‘fit in’ to a group work schedule whether it was the 
right time to deliver the work to them or not. 

 
3.6 Improvement Plan 
 
3.6.1 The CEO immediately implemented the HMIP recommendations to create a single, 

strengthened YOT Management Board with senior representation.  The Board is chaired by 
the CEO and has met on three occasions. 
 

3.6.2 An Improvement Plan (Appendix 2) has been developed and agreed by the YOS Management 
Board to address the following areas which incorporate the outcomes: 

 

 Leadership and Partnership 

 Quality 

 Looked After Children 

 The Voice of the Young Person. 
 

3.6.3 Work is being undertaken by the Head of Service to action the plan with the support of the 
Youth Justice Board (YJB) and this is being overseen by the Assistant Director for Children’s 
Social Care.  A monthly “Improvement Board” meeting is held with the above attendees to 
monitor the progress of the plan, with a report on progress being provided to the YOS 
Management Board.  A mock inspection will be undertaken by the YJB at the end of January 
2016, in preparation for a re-inspection by HMIP. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Whilst there are no specific resource implications arising from this report, the Inspection raises a 
number of areas which could involve changed investment or use or resources.  Any specific 
resource implication arising from the Improvement Plan will be presented to the Portfolio Holder 
as appropriate. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

HMIP have a statutory duty to inspect YOS and it is also required to make its report available to 
the public. 

6. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

Any personel implications arising from the improvement plan to address the issues raised by the 
inspection will be presented to the Portfolio Holder as appropriate. 

Page 6



  

5 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



Full Joint Inspection of 
Youth Offending Work in 
Bromley

independent inspection of youth offending work

An inspection led by HMI Probation

May 2015
Page 9



1Full Joint Inspection of Youth Offending Work in Bromley

Foreword 
This inspection of youth offending work in Bromley is one of a small number of full joint inspections that 
we are undertaking annually with colleagues from the criminal justice, social care, health and learning and 
skills inspectorates.

We chose to inspect in Bromley primarily because reoffending rates had been rising for some time and 
were worse than the national average. Custody rates had also risen, bucking the national trend and 
offending by Looked After Children was higher than average.

Bromley had achieved a reduction in the number of children and young people entering the youth justice 
system and the most recent published data showed a reduction in reoffending, however, the numbers 
reoffending remained higher than the average in England and Wales at 43.6% compared with 35.7%
[...]
llance workers were carrying out separate assessments – some of which 
contradicted each other. Intelligence sharing with the police was not as effective as it should have been.

2.	 Conversely, pre-sentence reports to assist courts with sentencing were generally of good quality; those 
that were not judged good enough lacked assessment of vulnerability or the risk of harm posed, or 
were not sufficiently analytical.

3.	 Planning in both community and custody cases was not judged to be of good enough quality; nor were 
plans reviewed sufficiently well. We found insufficient progress in reducing offending-related factors and 
no identifiable evidence that children and young people were less likely to offend.

Good practice example

Pam was subject to a Youth Rehabilitation Order (YRO) for stealing from her mother. At 16 years old, Pam 
had been in care for several years. She had a very difficult relationship with her mother and felt that she 
was not as good, or as loved, as her siblings. The case manager recognised this and one of the actions on 
Pam’s intervention plan was to remind her that she was a capable young woman who could achieve. As a 
result of the support and guidance given by the case manager, Pam’s self-worth had increased and she was 
better able to deal with her emotions. She had not reoffended and was actively looking to become involved 
in training and education.

Page 16



8 Full Joint Inspection of Youth Offending Work in Bromley

4.	 In custodial cases, there was not always sufficient focus on resettlement. For example, we were told 
that substance misuse work was put on hold while children and young people were in custody and that 
they would be offered an appointment on the day they were released. ETE provision was frequently not 
in place at release and plans for constructive activity while children and young people were waiting to 
start college courses were often not carried through.

5.	 The level of reoffending by Looked After Children had reduced since 2013, at which time a significant 
proportion of them were reoffending (13.4% compared with the national average which was 6.2%). It 
was not possible to attribute this reduction to any targeted work streams across the local authority’s 
children’s social care services or the YOS.

6.	 Overall, ETE outcomes for children and young people working with the YOS were good, with most being 
referred successfully into some form of ETE. YOS information indicated that approximately 74% were in 
ETE at the end of their order during the period 2013/2014. Within that figure, outcomes were better for 
the pre-16 year old group at around 88%.

7.	 The local authority education team worked with the YOS to intervene quickly to develop strategies 
where children and young people were in danger of being excluded. They worked with the school to 
maintain their learning and, where this was not possible, other options were found.

8.	 For those children and young people who were not in ETE or were in danger of becoming so, the youth 
support worker carried out an assessment of the barriers and produced an action plan which focused 
on the steps that were necessary to progress. Case managers and the youth support worker worked 
hard to find alternative placements.

9.	 The recording of education and training interventions was generally very good by the education welfare 
officer and the youth support worker within their own respective systems. It was clear in these systems 
what progress has been made by the child or young person and whether the original objectives were 
achieved. However, the same level of information was not sufficiently well communicated to all YOS 
staff working with the child or young person.

10.	Health workers generally worked well with children and young people. There was evidence that they 
had built professional relationships and offered both one-to-one and group interventions. We observed 
that children and young people felt able to ask ques
[...]
en they were not kept sufficiently up to date with what was 
happening with Looked After Children with whom they were working and relied more on residential 
placements or carers than social workers for information.

6.	 Clear information was provided by YOS staff to support referrals to children’s social care services, 
although not all staff understood the thresholds and, where they had referred concerns, they did not 
routinely know the outcome.

7.	 Health staff did not routinely attend planning and review meetings; there were limited integrated 
health targets within plans and a lack of clarity about whether health outcomes had been achieved. 
Not withstanding this, work to promote physical health, where it had been identified as necessary, was 
delivered well. Amongst other things, the nurse was able to supply and administer some medicines 
to children and young people promptly without the need for a doctor’s authorisation. These included 
immunizations and antibiotics for sexually transmitted infections.

8.	 It was of concern that there were a number of examples where health staff had not felt that it was 
appropriate, due to confidentiality, to share information with case managers. These included misuse 
of Class A drugs and low level self-harm. There was little recognition that this information was needed 
to help assess overall vulnerability and protect the child or young person. Case managers reported 
that they felt that they did not always receive sufficient or timely information about the interventions 
delivered and that the approach was “disjointed”. 

Page 25



17Full Joint Inspection of Youth Offending Work in Bromley

Data Summary

The following chart summarises data from some of the key questions assessed during the inspection of 
cases. [NB: 34 cases were inspected. However, the total answers may not equal this, since some questions 
may not have been applicable to every case.]

Protecting the Child or Young Person

15

7

15

20

14

13

4

1
[...]
quality 
services.

Key Findings

1.	 The management of the YOS was separated into operational and strategic levels and was not working 
effectively.

2.	 There were two management boards, one operational and one strategic. Neither had supported or held 
the YOS to account effectively. This had been recognised and changes were already taking place.

3.	 Data and other information had not been used to scrutinise, monitor or support performance. This had 
been recognised and plans were in place to improve it.

4.	 There was insufficient, effective strategic partnership working; agencies tended to operate 
independently of each other.

5.	 The YOS was well resourced by partnership agencies and there was some excellent work but it was not 
always well integrated.

Explanation of findings

1.	 Leadership and governance – offending is reduced and other criminal justice and related 
objectives are met

1.1.	 The strategic and operational management of Bromley YOS had been separated. The overall, 
and strategic, management of the YOS sat with the Head of Youth Support while the operational 
management sat with a group manager. This was not working effectively. Communication links were 
insufficient and role boundaries were blurred.

1.2.	 There were two management boards in place as a result of an historic decision. One, the executive 
board, was chaired by the local authority chief executive and the senior, strategic representatives 
from the partner agencies sat on this board. With the exception of a briefing about the forthcoming 
inspection, it had not met for over a year. The second, known as the operational board, was chaired 
by the Assistant Director, Safeguarding & Social Care and comprised mainly operational managers. 
The Head of Youth Support attended the operational board.

1.3.	 Health professionals sat on both boards; attendance, particularly at the operational board, was poor 
and those in attendance were not able to make the decisions needed. Attendance by the police 
representative was regular, but again, she was not able to make strategic decisions or commit 
resources. The problem of seniority had been recognised recently and was being addressed. The 
board member for ETE, who was of appropriate seniority, had held the position for around five 
months.

1.4.	 The level and quality of information to the operational board was insufficient in all areas including 
ETE, health, accommodation and offending behaviour and had not been challenged. This had 
recently been recognised and change was planned.

1.5.	 We could see that some changes had occurred as a result of the operational board, such as the 
engagement of a SALT worker, albeit at a slow pace.

Page 33



25Full Joint Inspection of Youth Offending Work in Bromley

1.6.	 The YOS was not sufficiently engaged in the strategic leadership of safeguarding or corporate 
parenting across the local authority. The Head of Youth Support was not a member of the Bromley 
Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB); there was representation on some of the sub-groups. YOS 
issues had been brought to the BSCB at the board’s request, rather than being instigated by the 
YOS. No formal links had been established between the BSCB and the YOS, and although some 
representatives sat on both boards, there was little evidence to demonstrate that the YOS influenced 
safeguarding work across the partnership or that the specific needs of children and young people 
who had offended were being routinely considered.

1.7.	 Offending by Looked After Children had not been fully considered within the local authority 
corporate parenting strategic management and while the data showed that offending by this 
group had reduced, there was no evidence that this was as a result of strategic efforts by the local 
authority.

2.	 Partnerships – effective partnerships make a positive difference

2.1.	 Strategic links across the partnership were fragmented and ineffective in supporting and challenging 
the YOS.
[...]
 child is heard and 

reflected in interventions. 

YOS Management Team (Pat 

Jennings; Elayne Stewart; 

Henry Onojaife; Geraldine 

Bolton)  

 

Commence: July 2015 

Completion: Ongoing 

Review: Ongoing 

 Staff have been informed through the HOS briefing 

(July) 

 Training days set 

 YJB to undertake training with staff to demonstrate 

what is a “Good” plan 

 APIS training 

 Referral forms 

 Dip-sampling 

 

d Create a user forum of current and ex Young 

people to Ensure that there are effective 

mechanisms in place for consulting with 

offending young people and what would 

make a difference. 

The voice of the child is heard and 

reflected in interventions. 

YOS Management Team (Pat 

Jennings; Elayne Stewart; 

Henry Onojaife; Geraldine 

Bolton)/ YSP 

 

Commence:  January 2016 

Completion: Quarterly 

Review: January 2017 

 

 Protocol 

 Group formed 

 Group feeding back to YOS 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

P
age 55



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 FINDINGS OF THE FULL JOINT INSPECTION OF YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICES WORK IN BROMLEY 2015 AND POST INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	App. 1 to Findings of the Full Joint Inspection of YOS Work in Bromley 2015 and Post-Inspection Improvement Plan
	Foreword 
	Key judgements
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Theme 1: Reducing reoffending
	Theme 2: Protecting the Public
	Theme 3: Protecting the child or young person
	Theme 4: Ensuring that the sentence is served
	Theme 5: Governance and partnerships
	Theme 6: Interventions to reduce reoffending
	Appendix 1 - Background to the inspection
	Appendix 2 - Acknowledgements

	App. 2 to Findings of the Full Joint Inspection of YOS Work in Bromley 2015 and Post-Inspection Improvement Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

CARE SERVICES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 July 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Ruth Bennett, Kevin Brooks, Hannah Gray, 
David Jefferys, Terence Nathan, Charles Rideout and 
Tim Stevens 
 
Rosalind Luff 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Stephen Carr, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Robert Evans, Portfolio Holder for Care Services 
Councillor Peter Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

Councillor Tom Philpott, Executive Support Assistant to the Portfolio 
Holder for Education 
 

  
 
18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Diane Smith and 
Councillor Stephen Wells.  Apologies were also received from Mary Cooke 
and Councillor Tim Stevens JP attended as her substitute.   
 
Apologies were received from Linda Gabriel.  Apologies were also received 
from Catherine Osborn and Rosalind Luff attended as her substitute. 
 
19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe declared that she was a foster carer of two 
young people accessing the Youth Offending Service. 
 
20   QUESTIONS TO THE CARE SERVICES PDS CHAIRMAN FROM 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS ATTENDING 
THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
21   QUESTIONS TO THE CARE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS 
ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 



Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
22 July 2015 
 

2 

 
22   FINDINGS OF THE FULL JOINT INSPECTION OF YOUTH 

OFFENDING SERVICES WORK IN BROMLEY 2015 AND POST 
INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

This item was held in joint session with the Education PDS Committee and 
the Public Protection and Safety PDS Committee and with the agreement of 
Members, Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP was appointed Chairman for the 
joint session. 
 
Report ED15104 
 
The Chairman was pleased to welcome the Chief Executive, the Assistant 
Director: Safeguarding and Social Care and the Interim Head of the Youth 
Offending Service to the meeting to support the Care Services, Education and 
Public Protection and Safety PDS Committees in considering the findings of 
the Full Joint Inspection of Youth Offending Services work in Bromley 2015 
and post-Inspection Improvement Plan.   
 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation providing a brief outline of the 
history and work of the Youth Offending Service and outlining the key 
recommendations from the Full Joint Inspection.   
 
The Youth Offending Service had been judged as ‘Failed/Inadequate’ 
following an HM Inspectorate of Probation Inspection in November 2006.  A 
range of service improvements were implemented and the service was judged 
as ‘Improving’ following a re-Inspection in January 2008, and as ‘Minimum 
Improvement required’ following a full HM Inspectorate of Probation 
Inspection in November 2011.  The Care Quality Commission inspected the 
service in November 2011 and rated it ‘Good’.   
 
The Local Authority was notified in early January 2015 that an inspection of 
the Youth Offending Service would take place from 19th January 2015, as a 
result of a number of concerns being identified around the Local Authority’s 
performance in certain key areas.  Four HM Inspectorate of Probation 
Inspectors worked with Youth Offending Service Officers during the first week 
of the inspection to review a short list of 34 cases out of a cohort of 
approximately 60 young people.  The Inspectors then returned to the Local 
Authority for a further week from 2nd February 2015 to review the partnership 
arrangements in place to support young offenders, after which the Local 
Authority had been advised that the outcome of the inspection was poor and 
that there were a number of areas for improvement, including a more robust 
Quality Assessment Framework and improved performance management and 
data reporting processes.   
 
The Chief Executive acknowledged that he had “taken his eye off the ball” as 
a number of issues affecting the Youth Offending Service had not been 
identified prior to the Full Joint Inspection, and there had been no indication 
that the Local Authority should be concerned.  It was now recognised that 
there had been a lack of adequate data provided to the Youth Offending 



Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
22 July 2015 

 

3 
 

Service Operational Board, which had meant that a range of issues with the 
Youth Offending Service had not been identified, and a meeting of the Youth 
Offending Service Strategic Board had not been convened.  Following 
publication of the final report of the inspection, a number of actions had been 
taken by the Local Authority to deliver the required service improvement.  This 
included the creation of a single, strengthened Youth Offending Service 
Management Board with senior representation which combined the Youth 
Offending Service Strategic and Operational Boards, and the development of 
an Improvement Plan which incorporated the outcomes of ‘Leadership and 
Partnership’, ‘Quality’, ‘Looked After Children’ and ‘The Voice of the Young 
Person’.  The Local Authority was working closely with the Youth Justice 
Board to implement the Youth Offending Service Improvement Plan and 
improve quality assurance and data processes, and an Improvement Board 
which met on a monthly basis and reported to the Youth Offending Service 
Management Board had been established to monitor progress.  The Local 
Authority was participating in a Youth Justice Board pilot scheme for live data 
tracking, and could now access up-to-date information on service users.  A 
mock inspection would be undertaken by the Youth Justice Board in January 
2016 to assess the impact of these changes in preparation for a re-inspection 
by HM Inspectorate of Probation, which would take place a minimum of one 
year from the publication of the final report of the inspection. 
 
A Member noted that the inspection had identified the need for the Head of 
Youth Support to ensure that management oversight was effective.   Members 
were very concerned that the Youth Offending Service Strategic Board had 
not been convened for over a year prior to the Inspection, and underlined the 
need to involve Members in monitoring and improvement processes and in 
providing challenge through both the Youth Offending Service Management 
Board and committee scrutiny.  A Co-opted Member noted the introduction of 
the Children and Families Act in September 2014 and was concerned that a 
meeting of the Youth Offending Service Strategic Board had not been 
convened at this time to consider the implications this would have for young 
people accessing youth offending services.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that a range of reporting mechanisms were now in place including the 
strengthened Youth Offending Service Management Board which met on a 
monthly basis.  Regular reports were made to the internal Children’s Board 
forum, which was chaired by the Leader of the Council with representation 
from senior Members, and reports would also be made to Education, Care 
Services and Public Protection and Safety PDS Committees and other 
committees where appropriate.  Members generally agreed that the Portfolio 
Holder for Education should represent Members on the Youth Offending 
Service Management Board, and that an update on the Youth Offending 
Service Improvement Plan be included as a standing item on the agenda for 
all future meetings of the Education PDS Committee.  
 
The interim Head of the Youth Offending Service confirmed that there had 
been a staffing review of the Youth Offending Service following the Inspection, 
after which a number of staff had chosen to leave the Local Authority.  A 
process had been undertaken to recruit permanent staff to the Youth 
Offending Service under the proposed new Departmental structure, and all 



Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
22 July 2015 
 

4 

posts, with the exception of one, had now been appointed to, with the newly 
recruited staff members due to start in post in July to September 2015.  A 
robust training package had been developed in partnership with the Youth 
Justice Board to support both new and existing members of staff to deliver 
consistent service provision across the Youth Offending Service, which would 
include the necessary skills to deliver strong case working, and high quality 
supervision and front-line management support.  There was currently a 
vacancy for a Parenting Officer, and the Assistant Director: Safeguarding and 
Social Care reported that consideration was being given to whether to appoint 
a single Parenting Officer or if the service could be commissioned more 
effectively through the Bromley Children Project or delivered through links to 
the Tackling Troubled Families programme.  Very few Parenting Orders had 
been issued to families and carers of young people currently accessing the 
Youth Offending Service, and this had been raised as a concern with the 
Courts. 
 
In considering the proposed new Departmental structure for the Youth 
Offending Service, a Member noted the need to ensure that health workers 
shared key information about young people with case managers, including 
misuse of Class A drugs and low level self-harm.  The Interim Head of the 
Youth Offending Service confirmed that health workers had a duty to share 
information which affected service users and might prevent offending or re-
offending, and that further information on this process would be provided to 
Members following the meeting.  A Member highlighted issues around the 
way the Police operated within the Youth Offending Service, as there was still 
no on-site access to the Police National Computer, and another Member was 
concerned at the lack of joined-up working between the Youth Offending 
Service and other services and partners.  The Assistant Director: 
Safeguarding and Social Care confirmed that work was being undertaken to 
support services to work more closely together to ensure the needs of young 
people were met in an holistic way.  This included the development of links 
with the Tackling Troubled Families programme, through which families could 
access a wide range of support, such as parenting advice. Members generally 
agreed that there should be a policy outlining the responsibilities of partners 
contributing to the Youth Offending Service provision to share information and 
work together, and that this should be taken forward as a priority. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Assistant Director: 
Safeguarding and Social Care emphasised that the level of reoffending by 
Looked After Children had reduced since 2013, but that it was not possible to 
attribute this reduction to any targeted work streams across the Youth 
Offending Service or Children’s Social Care services due to poor evidence 
around the interventions taken.  There was a dedicated section of the 
Improvement Plan relating to the needs of Looked After Children, and the 
Independent Reviewing Officer service had responsibility for scrutinising 
casework pertaining to Looked After Children who were accessing the Youth 
Offending Service to ensure that appropriate actions to reduce reoffending 
were reflected in each Looked After Child’s care plan. 
 



Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
22 July 2015 

 

5 
 

A Member underlined the role of identifying key performance indicators in 
supporting performance monitoring and delivering sustained service 
improvement.  The Chief Executive reported that a range of actions had been 
taken to support sustained service improvement.  The draft Improvement Plan 
had been developed in consultation with a range of key stakeholders to 
include measurable outcomes.  A performance score card for the Youth 
Offending Service was also being developed in partnership with the Youth 
Justice Board, and the Improvement Board met on a monthly basis to review 
performance data gathered through the Youth Justice Board audit tool.  The 
learning from the recent Inspection had been applied to other services to 
support continuous improvement across the Local Authority. 
 
In discussion, Members generally endorsed the Improvement Plan, which was 
a ‘live’ document and would continue to be updated.   
 
The Chairman led Members in thanking Officers for the excellent work that 
had been undertaken to develop the Youth Offending Service Improvement 
Plan in response to the issues raised by the Full Joint Inspection of Youth 
Offending Services. 
 
RESOLVED that Members comments on the Full Joint Inspection of 
Bromley Youth Offending Service be noted and the Improvement Plan be 
endorsed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


